

011786 JUN 5 2002

No. _____

OFFICE OF THE CLERK

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

SAULT STE. MARIE TRIBE OF CHIPPEWA INDIANS
D/B/A SAULT STE. MARIE TRIBE ECONOMIC
DEVELOPMENT COMMISSION,
Petitioner,

v.

ERNEST I. YOUNG,
Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE MICHIGAN SUPREME COURT

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

KEVIN J. MOODY (P34900)
Counsel of Record

LOUIS B. REINWASSER (P37757)
POLLY ANN SYNK (P63473)
MILLER, CANFIELD, PADDOCK
& STONE, P.L.C.
ONE MICHIGAN AVENUE
SUITE 900
LANSING, MI 48933
(517) 487-2070

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Questions Presented for Review	i
Parties to the Proceeding	iii
Table of Contents	iv
Table of Authorities	viii
Citation to Opinions and Orders	1
Basis for Supreme Court Jurisdiction	1
Constitutional Provisions and Michigan Statutes Involved in the Case	
	1
Statement of the Case	
	2
I. The Relationship Of The Parties	2
II. The Failure Of The Business	3
III. The Arbitration	3
IV. Trial Court Proceedings	4
V. Court Of Appeals Proceedings	4
VI. The Michigan Supreme Court Declined To Accept The Appeal	4
VII. The Tribe Preserved The Issue Of Non-Waiver Of Sovereign Immunity	5

A. Non-Waiver As It Relates To The Employment Agreement	5
B. Non-Waiver As It Relates To The Imposition Of State Law Statutory Judgment Interest	6
Arguments in Support of Petition	
	7
I. The Lower Courts' Decision To Allow Judgment To Be Entered Against The Tribe For Breach Of The Employment Agreement To Which It Was Not A Party Conflicts With Clear Precedent From This Court And Other Federal Courts Requiring Waivers Of Sovereign Immunity To Be Unequivocally Expressed, And, If Not Overturned, Will Permit State Courts, Relying On Purely State Law Doctrines, To Vitate The Federal Law Requirement Of An Express and Unequivocal Waiver	7
A. Overview Of Tribal Sovereign Immunity	7
1. Only Congress And The Tribe May Waive The Tribe's Sovereign Immunity From Suit, And Any Waiver Must Be Explicit	8

2.	The Tribe Did Not Waive Its Immunity From Suit For Any Claims Arising Under the Employment Agreement	9
3.	The Federal Law Of Sovereign Immunity Has Been Vitiating	16
II.	The Lower Courts' Decision To Allow Judgment Interest To Be Imposed Against The Tribe When The Tribe Did Not Waive Its Sovereign Immunity, Conflicts With Clear Precedent From This Court And Other Federal Courts	20
A.	The State Courts' Application Of Statutory Interest Where There Has Been No Express Waiver For Such Interest, Dilutes And Compromises Federal Law Principles Governing Waivers Of Sovereign Immunity For Tribes And Other Governments	25
	Conclusion	25
	Appendix	1a
	Appendix A - Michigan Supreme Court Opinion - 03/04/02	1a
	Appendix B - Court of Appeals of Michigan Opinion - 05/11/01	3a

Appendix C - Oakland County Circuit Court Final Judgment - 08/12/98	15a
Appendix D - Oakland County Circuit Court Motions and Court's Ruling - 07/22/98	19a
Appendix E - American Arbitration Association Award of Arbitrators - 04/10/98	31a
Appendix F - MCL 600.6013	34a
Appendix G - Respondent's Arbitration Brief	35a
Appendix H - Brief in Support of Motion to Vacate or Modify Arbitration Award - 05/07/98	38a
Appendix I - Appellant's Brief on Appeal - 03/09/99	42a
Appendix J - Application for Leave to Appeal - 06/01/01	47a
Appendix K - Employment Agreement - 01/01/95	52a
Appendix L - Joint Venture Master Agreement - 12/15/94	67a
Appendix M - Tribal Code	78a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	
<i>Boston Sand & Gravel Co. v. United States</i> , 278 U.S. 41 (1928)	22
<i>Culver v. Castro</i> , 126 Mich. App. 824, 338 N.W.2d 232 (1983)	11
<i>Eastern Transp. Co. v. United States</i> , 272 U.S. 675 (1927)	21
<i>Florida Paralegic, Ass'n, Inc. v. Miccosukee Tribe of Indians of Florida</i> , 166 F.3d 1126 (11th Cir. 1999)	23
<i>In re Greene</i> , 980 F.2d 590 (9th Cir. 1992)	9
<i>Jenkins v. U.S.A. Goods, Inc.</i> , 912 F. Supp. 969 (E.D. Mich. 1996)	12
<i>Kerr-McGee Corp. v. Navajo Tribe of Indians</i> , 471 U.S. 195 (1985)	8
<i>Kiowa Tribe of Oklahoma v. Manufacturing Technologies, Inc.</i> , 523 U.S. 751 (1998)	8, 16
<i>Library of Congress v. Shaw</i> , 478 U.S. 310 (1986)	21, 23, 24, 25
<i>McMahon v. United States</i> , 342 U.S. 25 (1951)	21
<i>Montana v. Blackfeet Tribe of Indians</i> , 471 U.S. 759 (1985)	18
<i>Oklahoma Tax Comm'n v. Potawatomi Indian Tribe</i> , 498 U.S. 505 (1991)	8, 9
<i>Pan Am Co. v. Sycuan Band of Mission Indians</i> , 884 F.2d 416 (9th Cir. 1989)	8
<i>Puyallup Tribe Inc. v. Dep't of Game</i> , 433 U.S. 165 (1977)	8
<i>Richardson v. Mount Adams Furniture</i> , 510 U.S. 1039 (1994)	9
<i>Rosebud Sioux Tribe v. Val-U Constr. Co. of S.D., Inc.</i> , 50 F.3d 560 (8th Cir. 1995)	9, 20
<i>Ruckelshaus v. Sierra Club</i> , 463 U.S. 680 (1983)	21
<i>Santa Clara Pueblo v. Martinez</i> , 436 U.S. 49 (1978)	8, 9, 20
<i>Sisseton-Wahpeton Sioux Tribe v. United States</i> , 895 F.2d 588 (9th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 498 U.S. 824 (1990)	9
<i>Tamiami Partners, Ltd. ex rel. Tamiami Dev. Corp. v. Miccosukee Tribe of Indians of Fla.</i> , 177 F.3d 1212 (11th Cir. 1999)	9, 20
<i>Three Affiliated Tribes of Fort Berthold Reservation v. Wold Eng'g</i> , 476 U.S. 877 (1986)	17, 25

<i>United States v. James</i> , 980 F.2d 1314 (9th Cir. 1992), <i>cert. denied</i> , 510 U.S. 838 (1993)	8
<i>United States v. N.Y. Rayon Importing Co.</i> , 329 U.S. 654 (1947)	22
<i>United States v. United States Fidelity & Guar. Co.</i> , 309 U.S. 506 (1940)	8
<i>United States v. Wheeler</i> , 435 U.S. 313 (1978)	7, 9
<i>Whittlesey v. Herbrand Co.</i> , 217 Mich. 625, 187 N.W. 279 (1922)	12, 13, 14
<i>Wichita and Affiliated Tribes of Oklahoma v. Hodel</i> , 788 F.2d 765 (D.C. Cir. 1986)	23
Statutes	
U.S. Const., art. I, § 8, cl. 3	1, 9
U.S. Const. art. VI, cl. 2	2, 9
28 U.S.C. § 1257(a)	1
Title VII of the Civil Rights Act of 1964, 78 Stat. 253, as amended, 42 USC § 2000e <i>et seq</i>	21
42 U.S.C. 2000e-16	24
MCL 600.6013	2, 4, 20
